

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS**

---

**ODYSSEY 2020 ACADEMY, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**GALVESTON CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Review from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals  
Houston, Texas, Cause No. 14-18-00358-CV**

---

**ODYSSEY 2020 ACADEMY, INC.'S  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Joseph E. Hoffer  
State Bar No. 24049462  
Robert A. Schulman  
State Bar No. 17834500  
Denise Nance Pierce  
State Bar No. 00791446  
John J. Joyce  
State Bar No. 24112409  
Schulman, Lopez, Hoffer & Adelstein,  
LLP 845 Proton Road  
San Antonio, Texas 78258  
Telephone: (210) 538-5385  
**Attorneys for Petitioner  
Odyssey 2020 Academy, Inc.**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of the Case .....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	viii
Issues Presented.....	viii
Statement of Facts .....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
1. Public ownership for purposes of property tax exemption is met by the Texas Education Code’s statutory framework applicable to public charter schools .....	5
2. The Trial Court erred by not following the plain language of Section 12.128 .....	12
3. The Court’s narrow interpretation of Section 12.128 precludes <i>any</i> application to the Tax Code.....	17
Prayer.....	19
Certificate of Service.....	21
Certificate of Compliance .....	22

Appendix .....23

Tab 1: Trial Court Order Denying Odyssey’s Motion for Summary Judgment (April 9, 2018)

Tab 2: Trial Court Final Summary Judgment (April 26, 2018)

Tab 3: Fourteenth Court of Appeals Opinion

Tab 4: Fourteenth Court of Appeals Judgment

Tab 5: Tex. Educ. Code § 12.128

Tab 6: Tex. Tax. Code § 11.11

Tab 7: Tex. Educ. Code § 12.105

Tab 8: Tex. Educ. Code § 12.106

Tab 9: Tex. Educ. Code § 12.1071

## **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Archer v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 831 S.W.2d 483 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, no writ).....	12
<i>Cail v. Service Motors Inc.</i> , 660 S.W.2d 814 (Tex.1983) .....	12-13, 16
<i>City of LaPorte v. Barfield</i> , 898 S.W.2d 288 (Tex.1995).....	12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Malouf</i> , 553 S.W.2d 639 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1977, writ ref'd n.r.e.) ....	10, 16
<i>Honors Academy, Inc. v. Tex. Educ. Agency et al.</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex.2018), reh'g denied (Sept 28, 2018).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Laidlaw Waste Sys. (Dallas), Inc. v. City of Wilmer</i> , 904 S.W.2d 656 (Tex.1995) .....	15
<i>Levinson Alcoser Associates, L.P. v. El Pistolon II, Ltd.</i> , 513 S.W.3d 487 (Tex.2017), reh'g denied (Apr. 21, 2017) .....	14
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 482, 484 (Tex.1998) .....	12
<i>LTTS Charter School, Inc. v. C2 Constr., Inc.</i> , 342 S.W.3d 73 (Tex.2011).....	8, 11
<i>Owens &amp; Minor, Inc. v. Ansell Healthcare Products, Inc.</i> , 251 S.W.3d 481, 483 (Tex.2008) .....	12, 16

<i>RepublicBank Dallas, N.A. v. Interkal, Inc.</i> , 691 S.W.2d 605 (Tex.1985) .....	13
<i>Saade v. Villarreal</i> , 280 S.W.3d 511 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, pet. dismiss'd) ..	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp. v. Agbor</i> , 952 S.W.2d 503 (Tex.1997) .....	13
<i>Texas Turnpike Company v. Dallas County</i> , 153 Tex. 474 (Tex.1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transformative Learning Sys. v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 572 S.W.3d 281 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, no pet.) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Texas Educ. Agency v. Acad. Of Careers &amp; Techs., Inc.</i> , 499 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. App.—Austin 2016, no pet.) .....	9-10

<b>Statutes / Constitution</b>	<b>Page</b>
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.105 .....	9
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.106 .....	ix, 3, 17
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1071 .....	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.128.....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 22.001 .....	ix
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 311.021 .....	16
TEX. TAX CODE § 11.11.....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules of Procedure** **Page**

TEX. R. APP. P. 56.1 ..... ix, 5, 12

**Administrative Code** **Page**

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 100.1063 ..... 16
